FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

THIS 1S THE BEGINVING OF MR # _ 2543
pate Fied §°7-95 cvera 0. Y

caErRaN MU

N
C
-
o
©
O
M)
<
O
N
o




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

Mw004000

July 16, 1992

NERORANDUM

TO: LAWRENCE M. NOBL

GENERAL COUNS
T DIﬁCTOR

SUBJECT: DUKAKIS FOR [PRESIDENT COMMITTEE, INC. -
REFERRAL MATRTERS

THROUGH :

JOHN C. SUR
STAFF DIREC

Py FROM: ROBERT J. COS
; ASSISTANT STA
< AUDIT DIVISI

Attached please find Exhibits 1-4 representing matters
approved by the Commission for referral to your office.

The transmittal of these matters was delayed due to

T unavailability of staff, computer resource demands relative to
1992 matching funds processing, and additional work required to be
E O performed relating to changes necessitated by subsequent actions

taken by both the Committee and the Commission which warranted
revigsions to three of the four matters.

If you have any questions, please contact Rick Halter at
219-3720.

Attachments:

Exhibit 1

Use of Funds for Non-Qualified Campaign Expenses-
Allocation of Expenditures to States

Exhibit 2 Possible Prohibited In-Kind Contribution

Exhibit 3 Unreported Contributions

Exhibit 4 Contribuvtions in Excess of Limitation




'SATTER REFERABLEQY WA EXEIBIT $1
DURAKIS FOR PRESIDENT PAGE 1 OF 18

Use of Funds for Non-Qualified Campaign Expenses -
AlTocation of Expenditures to States

Section 9035(a) of Title 26 of the United States Code
states, in part, that no candidate shall knowingly incur qualified
campaign expenses in excess of the expenditure limitation

applicable under Section 441a(b)(1)(A) of Title 2 of the United
States Code.

Section 9038.2(b)(2)(i)(A) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations provides, in part, that the Commission may
determine that amount(s) of any payments made to a candidate from

the matching payment account were used for purposes other than to
defray qualified campaign expenses.

Section 9038.2(b)(2)(ii)(A) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states that an example of a Commission
repayment determination under paragraph (b)(2) of this section
includes determinations that a candidate, a candidate’s authorized
committee(s) or agents have made expenditures in excess of the
limitations set forth in 11 C.F.R. §9035. Under 11 C.F.R.
§9033.11(a), each candidate has the burden of proving that

disbursements made by the candidate or his authorized committee
are qualified campaign expenses.

Sections 44la(b)(1)(A) and 441a(c) of Title 2 of the
United States Code provide that no candidate for the office of
President of the United States who is eligible under Section 9033
of Title 26 to receive payments from the Secretary of the Treasury
may make expenditures in any one State aggregating in excess of
the greater of 16 cents multiplied by the voting age population of

the State, or $200,000, as adjusted by the change in the Consumer
Price Index.

Section 106.2(a)(1) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that expenditures incurred by a
candidate’s authorized committee(s) for the purpose of influencing
the nomination of that candidate for the office of the President

with respect to a particular State shall be allocated to that
State.

1. Introduction

The Committee reported on FEC Form 3P that through
November 30, 1988, expenditures totaling $756,595.01 were
allocable to Iowa and $438,667.46 to New Hampshire. These totals
were net of an amendment filed on March 15, 1988, reducing
expenditures allocable to Iowa by $90,890.70 and an amendment
filed on April 18, 1988, reducing the expenditures allocable to




w
C

o
o
O
O
b
<
D
(K p)
O

i _ o | . Mw003938
mmn'unmu. EXBIBIT #1
DUKAKIS FOR PRESIDENT PAGE 2 OF 18

Iowa by $67,743.59 and New Hampshire by $64,596.55.1/ The Audit
staff reviewed all of the Committee’s work papers related to the
original allocations as well as work papers related to the
amendments filed. This review revealed a number of areas where
the Audit staff disagrees with the Committee’s method of
allocation and/or computations. Detailed below are the
differences between the Committee’s totals and the Audit staff’s
totals.

2. Media

Section 100.8(b)(21) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states, in part, that the term "expenditure"
does not include costs incurred by a candidate or his or her
authorized committee(s) in connection with the solicitation of
contributions if incurred by a candidate who has been certified to
receive Presidential Primary Matching Fund Payments to the extent
that the aggregate of such costs does not exceed 20 percent of
the expenditure limitation applicable to the candidate. The
fundraising expenditures need not be allocated on a State by State
basis, except where the fundraising activity is aimed at a
particular state and takes place within 28 days prior to a primary
election.

Section 110.8(c)(2) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states that expenditures for fundraising
activities targeted at a particular State and occurring within 28
days before that State’s primary election, convention, or caucus
shall be presumed to be attributable to the expenditure limitation
for that State.

In its original filings, the Committee attributed
S0 percent of the allocable amounts paid to TV and radio stations
(see Section 3 for a discussion of media commissions) for time
buys to exempt fundraising; however, the full allocable amounts
relative to time buys run within 28 days of the Iowa caucus and
New Hampshire primary were attributed to the respective States.2/

On April 18, 1988, the Committee filed amendments
to its monthly reports covering January and February 1988. The
amendments reduced the amounts related to media allocable to Iowa

p V4 It should be noted that prior to filing the amendments, the

Committee reported itself over the Iowa and New Hampshire
state limitations by $140,011.70 and $44,384.82 respectively.

In Advisory Opinion 1988-6, the Commission permitted a
committee to allocate 50 percent of the cost of media ads to
fundraising, if the ad contained a solicitation for
contributions and if it were broadcast more than 28 days
prior to the date of the primary election.




L O grod :  MW003938
MATTER ll'lm&l. = EXHIBIT 81
DUKAKIS FOR PRESIDENT PAGE 3 Or 18

by $67,743.59 and New Hampshire by $61,502.87. The reductions
were the result of the Committee applying 50 percent of the
amounts paid to TV and radio stations for media ads run within 28
days of the Iowa caucus and New Hampshire primary to exempt
fundraising.

The Committee provided the Audit staff with a
memorandum explaining the adjustments to the media allocation
contained in the April 18, 1988 amendments. The memorandum states
that the Committee continued to raise money in both Iowa and New
Hampshire during the last month of the campaign (30 days prior to
the dates of the Iowa caucus (2/8/88) and New Hampshire primary
(2/16,/88)] and that they believe these contributions were a direct
result of the paid advertising and therefore the advertising in
the last 28 days of the elections was just as much fundraising
advertising as those ads placed prior to the 28 days.

The Audit staff does not disagree with the
Committee’s contentions that the ads represented fundraising
expenditures; however, the Committee appears to be completely
ignoring 11 C.F.R. 100.8(b)(21), which clearly requires that
fundraising activities targeted at a particular State and
occurring within 28 days of a State’s primary are chargeable to
that sState’s expenditure limitation.

As noted, Advisory Opinion 1988-6 permitted a
committee to attribute to fundraising 50 percent of the costs of
media ads allocable to a particular State because the ads
contained a solicitation for funds. The Committee states in their
memorandum that "all of our advertisements in both Iowa and New
Hampshire solicited contributions up until the day of the
elections.” 1In order to verify that a solicitation was included
on all advertisements, the Audit staff viewed all television
commercials run by the Committee. The review revealed that one
commercial did not contain any solicitation for contributions; a
second commercial ended with the statement "to help call 1-800-
USA-MIKE"; and the Committee was unable to provide a copy of a
third commercial. These three commercials were only run within 28
days of an election.

The Committee was unable to provide the Audit staff
with copies of its New Hampshire radio advertisements which were
needed in order to confirm that a solicitation was contained in
the radio advertisements; however, all New Hampshire radio
advertisements ($20,172.00) occurred within 28 days of the New
Hampshire primary. Thus, the Committee has been unable to
demonstrate that media within 28 days of the primary election
contained solicitations. PFurther, had that demonstration been
made, the provisions of 11 C.F.R. §100.8(b)(21) would prevent a
fundraising exemption for these media expenses.




g » ~ o MW003938
MATTER nrmnuqﬁ @ EXBIBIT #1
IDENT PAGE 4 OF 18

DUKAKIS FOR PRES

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff
concluded that the Committee had not provided sufficient
justification to support the reductions noted above. The Audit
staff therefore increased the expenditures allocable to Iowa by
$67,743.59 and New Hampshire by $61,502.87.

In response to the interim audit report, the
Committee restates the Audit staff’s position regarding 11 C.F.R.
§100.8(b)(21) and explains that subsection (iii) of 11 C.F.R.
§100.8(b)(21) directs the reader to 11 C.F.R. §110.8(c), which
states "Expenditures for fundraising activities targeted at a
particular State and occurring within 28 days before that State’s
primary election, convention or caucus shall be presumed to be
attributable to the expenditure limit for that State, 11 C.F.R.
§100.8(b)(21) (relating to the 20 percent fundraising exemption)
notwithstanding." (Emphasis in original.) The Committee argues
that there is no basis in the Act for any limitation on
fundraising expenditures occurring within 28 days of an election.
The response goes on to state that "...the validity of the FEC'’s
'28 day rule’ rests on a dubious foundation. 1In the FECA, 2
U.S.C. §431(9)(B)(vi), it is specifically provided that the term
‘expenditure’ does not include "any costs incurred by an
authorized committee or candidate in connection with the
solicitation of contributions on behalf of such candidate, except
that this clause shall not apply with respect to costs incurred by
an authorized committee of the candidate in excess of an amount
equal to 20 percent of the expenditure limitation applicable to
such candidate under §441a(b), but all such costs shall be
reported in accordance with §434(b)."

The Committee argues that the statutory language
does not contain a presumption that fundraising expenditures
incurred within 28 days of a primary election do not qualify for
the fundraising exemption. The Committee states that the FEC is
overstepping its rulemaking process by limiting the exemption to
only fundraising costs incurred outside the 28 days by creating a
regulatory presumption. The Committee feels that it has met the
presumption with respect to the advertisements which carried the
fundraising solicitation. The Committee provided printouts of
fundraising activity which show that over 20 percent ($6,566) of
the funds raised in Iowa and approximately 9 percent ($10,125) of

the funds raised in New Hampshire were raised after the 28 day
period began.

As noted above, the Audit staff disagrees with the
Committee’s argqument that the expenditures, although fundraising
in nature, are not allocable to the States’ expenditure
limitations. 1In past Commission action regarding challenges to
the "28 day rule”, there has not been any precedent established
for a committee rebutting the presumption that expenditures made




EXNIBIT §1
PAGE 5 OF 18

“marrEn aererasre@)
DUKAKIS FOR PRESIDENT

within 28 days of a primary should be allocated to a state.3/
Finally, as noted above the Committee has failed to establish the
fundraising component of the expenses at issue.

As a result, the Audit staff has not adjusted the g
expenditures allocated in the interim audit report (Iowa E
$67,743.59; New Hampshire $61,502.87). 4

3. Media Commission

Section 106.2(b)(2)(i)(B) of Title 11 of the Code
of Federal Regulations states that except for expenditures
exempted under 11 C.F.R. 106.2(c), expenditures for radio,
television and similar types of advertisements purchased in a
particular media market that covers more than one State shall be
allocated to each State in proportion to the estimated audience.
This allocation of expenditures, including any commission charged

for the purchase of broadcast media, shall be made using industry
market data.

The Audit staff reviewed all payments to the
Committee’s media firm and media buyers relating to services
provided, media placement, and commissions. The review revealed
that the Committee did not allocate any media commission to the
state expenditure limits. Based on information provided by the
Committee and the media buyers at the close of fieldwork it was
determined that at a minimum a 2 percent commission was paid for
media placed in Iowa and New Hampshire. The amount of the actual
commission paid to the media buyers was not verified, since the
Committee had not provided complete information on total media
buys made by one of the media buyers. Once this information was
received and reviewed, any change to the commission amount
relative to Iowa and New Hampshire would be computed.

0.4 36800038

Using a 2 percent commission, the Audit staff
computed an additional $3,705.08 allocable to Iowa and $1,929.82
allocable to New Hampshire. On July 14, 1990, the Committee filed

an amended report disclosing the above amounts as allocable to
Iowa and New Hampshire.

7

Subsequently, the media firm made available all
records relative to media time buys, including those records not
available for review during the audit. The Audit staff determined
that the Committee paid $150,709.75 in fees/commissions for media
time buys. This amount represents 3.5 percent of the total net
media placed ($150,709.75 + $4,292,629.62).

3/ The "28 day rule” as found at 11 C.F.R. §110.8(c)(2) was
promulgated on April 13, 1977.



: 7 NW003938
[ ] EXEIBIT #1

MATTER REFERAB nl’*“ ,
DUKAKIS FOR PRESI PAGE 6 OF 18

Based on the above, the amounts allocable to Iowa
and New Hampshire have been revised. A 3.5 percent commission has
been applied to all allocable media buys for Iowa and New
Hampshire. This percentage replaces the estimated 2 percent noted
in the interim audit report. As a result, a total of $6,483.89 is
allocable to Iowa and $3,377.18 to New Hampshire for media

commissions.

4. Adjustments to Media Buyer’s Allocations

The Committee’s media buyer provided the Committee
with the amounts of television buys allocable to each State using
percentages reported in "Arbitron Ratings Television 1986-87
Universe Estimate Summary" (Arbitron). The majority of radio buys
were allocated 100 percent to the State in which the radio station

was located.

The Audit staff reviewed the allocations prepared
by the media buyer and determined that in some instances the
Arbitron percentages for New Hampshire used by the media buyer
were outdated and in other instances, the percentages were revised
by the media buyer for both television and radio. The Audit staff
recalculated the allccations using the updated Arbitron data and
determined that media allocable to New Hampshire should be reduced
by $33,517.46. Committee officials were provided with the Audit
staff’'s adjustments.

8 0 0-9°9%

In addition to the above matters, the Audit staff
noted other miscellaneous errors which require an increase in the
media allocations to Iowa of $3,364.18. The adjustments were

~/

H < discussed with Committee officials who agreed with the
; calculations.
-
In response to the interim audit report, the
o Committee filed an amended report on July 14, 1990 which reflected
-~ the adjustments noted above.

5.

Fundraising

The Committee reduced the amounts allocable to the
Iowa and New Hampshire expenditure limitations by an amount equal
to 50 percent of the costs of events held in these States.4/ The
Committee provided the Audit staff with memoranda which stated
that funds were solicited at the events. A sample of literature
which the Committee states was distributed at many Iowa events was
also provided to the Audit staff. The literature did have a
request for funds on the back page.

The costs related to other events which were initially viewed
as strictly fundraising in nature were excluded from
allocation by the Committee in accordance with 11 C.F.R.
§100.8(b)(21).

4




MATTER REPER . T T ' “EXHIBIT 41
DUKAKIS FOR PRESIDENT ‘PAGE 7 OF 18

The Committee also provided a sworn affidavit from
Governor Dukakis’ Executive Assistant in which he states that he
attended in excess of 90 percent of the Governor’s public
appearances in Iowa and that the Iowa literature was handed out at
most events. The Committee provided the Audit staff with a
written statement which describes the Committee’s fundraising
efforts in New Hampshire. According to the statement, the
Committee emphasized grassroots fundraising and that collections i
were taken at all events. E

In requesting that 50 percent of the costs of the
events in question be allocated to fundraising, the Committee
appears to be relying on the Commission’s decision in Advisory
Opinion 1988-6, which dealt specifically with television
advertisements. As permissible under the Regqulations, the
Committee has allocated to fundraising the costs of events which
were strictly fundraising in nature (11 C.F.R. §100.8(b)(21)) and

™) also 10 percent of overhead and payroll in the State (11 C.F.R.
§106.2(c)(5)). In the interim audit report, the Audit staff
= stated that no justification could be found in the Regulations for

allowing an additional 50 percent allocation to fundraising as

proposed by the Committee. As a result, the Audit staff increased
the amount allocable to Iowa by $36,344.32 and to New Hampshire by
$3,093.68.

In response to the interim audit report, the

o Committee argues that the Audit staff’s position is legally
insupportable. The Committee states that 2 U.S.C. §431(9)(B)(vi)
Ak broadly excludes from the national spending limit "any costs

incurred by ...[a presidential candidate who accepts matching
funds] in connection with the solicitation of contributions..."
O The Committee attempts to further support its arqument by
referring to 11 C.F.R. §100.8(b)(2)(i) and (ii), along with
Advisory Opinion 1988-6 and the 1984 John Glenn for President
Audit Report. The above referenced materials provided the
committees a basis for allocating a portion of disbursements to
the fundraising limit.

9

In order to accept the Committee’s position in this
matter, the Commission would have to agree that across the board,
all events attended by the Candidate were fundraising in nature.
The Audit staff does not agree with the Committee that it has
shown in this case that a substantial fundraising purpose has been
shown for the expenditures in question. The affidavit, stating
that the distribution of a piece of campaign literature containing
a request for funds was distributed at most events is not
sufficient to demonstrate that the events in question were in fact
of a substantial fundraising nature. Further, the affidavit
states that the literature piece entitled "Iowans Rate Mike
Dukakis" was a standard piece typical of the literature
distributed at Iowa Dukakis events. It should be noted that the
above piece of literature was the only sample submitted for Iowa




l

043¢ 800

95

Rl i - £ © Mw003938
HATTER nrmlu. EXHIBIT #1
DURAKIS FOR PRESIDENT PAGE 8 OF 18

events. This piece of literature appears to be a copy of a
newspaper article which requests funds. However, it is not event b
specific and appears to be dated February 8, 1988 (the day of the i
Iowa caucus). The distribution of campaign material containing a &
solicitation at an event, rally or other gathering does not

convert the occasion into a fundraising event. Naturally, the

cost of the campaign material would be 100% fundraising and would
have been so treated.

Finally, it is obvious that the Committee continues
to disregard the "28 day rule" (see III.B.2. - Media). Should the
Committee demonstrate that the 50 percent fundraising exemption is
permissib' e, such exemption would only apply to the cost of events
held outside the 28 day periods. Therefore, the amounts allocated
to the Iowa ($36,344.32) and New Hampshire ($3,093.68) expenditure
limitations remain unchanged.

6. Iowa Expenses Allocated to National
Headquarters

Section 106.2(b)(2)(vi) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states, in part, that expenditures incurred

for the taking of a public opinion poll covering only one State
shall be allocated to that State.

In February and August 1987, the Committee
conducted two polls in Iowa at a cost of $14,000 and $6,000. The
first poll was paid for in two installments of $7,000 each. The
first payment was allocated to Massachusetts and the second
payment was allocated to Iowa. The second poll was paid from an
invoice which indicated it was an Iowa poll and the payment was
allocated in full to Iowa.

In its March 15, 1988 amendment, the Committee
reduced its allocations to Iowa for the second quarter report by
$7,032.00 and the third quarter report by $3,421.50. According to
workpapers maintained by the Committee, the reductions represented
SO0 percent of the cost of the two Iowa polls conducted in the
spring and summer of 1987. In a memorandum explaining the
amendment, the Committee states that the polls assisted the Iowa
campaign effort in developing strategies for the Iowa caucus and
were used as the basis for the campaign’s national strategy. For b
this reason, the Committee amended its reports to allocate 50 E
percent of the cost of the two polls to the national campaign.

Committee officials could not provide the Audit
staff with copies of the questions asked during the polls;
however, they do not dispute the fact that the polls were
conducted in Iowa.

The interim audit report stated that it was the
opinion of the Audit staff that the Committee did not provide




LAk

. 8 : B : ; . ; ﬁ“" s
BATTER unm:i.ﬁ" ; EXHIBIT #1
DURAKIS FOR PRESIDENT PAGE 9 OF 18

sufficient justification for allocating 50 percent of the costs of
the polls to the national campaign. Therefore, the Audit staff
increased the amount allocable to the Iowa expenditure limit by
$17,453.50 [$14,032.005/ + $3,421.50].

In response to the interim audit report, the
Committee stated that copies of the two polls have not been
located; however, "...from the memories of those involved we
believe they would demonstrate the national scope of the questions
asked."” The Committee further restates that the data obtained from
the polls was used to plan national strategy. However, the
Commission’s requlations on polling are very clear. If the poll
was conducted within a state, the cost is allocable to that state.

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that the
Committee has not provided any additional justification to warrant
reducing the amounts allocable to Iowa. Therefore, the amount
allocated to Iowa ($17,453.50) remains unchanged.

7. Allocation of State Offices’ Overhead to
National Campaign

Section 106.2(b)(2)(iv)(A) of Title 11 of the Code
of Federal Regulations states, in part, that except for
expenditures exempted under 11 C.F.R. 106.2(c), overhead
expenditures of committee offices located in a particular State
shall be allocated to that State. For purposes of this section,
overhead expenditures include, but are not limited to, rent,
utilities, office equipment, furniture, supplies, and telephone
service base charges.

a. Iowa Office Overhead

The Committee amended its reports on March 15,
1988, to allocate 50 percent of the overhead costs ($14,837.82) of
its Iowa office to the national campaign. The Committee based the
reallocation on the fact that the Iowa office served as "an
extension of the Boston office for reasons of geographical
convenience." In a memorandum explaining the reallocation, the
Committee states that a substantial amount of the Iowa office
staff’s time was spent working with and answering inquiries not
directly related to the Iowa caucus. The Governor’s national
field staff and scheduling staff also spent a great deal of time

in Iowa, however, they often were involved with responsibilities
for other States.

S/ Since only $7,000 of the $14,000 cost of the first poll was
allocated to Iowa, it is necessary to increase the Iowa
allocation by $14,032 ($7,000 not allocated and the $7,032
reduction from the March 15, 1988 amendment).




2
s

!

o
o
g O
N
M
<
)
w
(&8

. MATTER REFERABLE | o @  exmmira

DUKAKIS FOR PRESIDENT ' PAGE 10 OF 18

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff
stated that no justification in the regulations existed for
exempting the overhead costs of the Iowa office to the national
campaign. To accept the Committee’s position would in effect
create a new "national campaign”™ exemption not contemplated in the
Act or Regulations. As a result, the Audit staff increased the
amount allocable to the Iowa expenditure limitation by $14,837.82.

In response to the interim audit report, the
Committee restates its position that it was necessary to equip the
Iowa office similarly to the national headquarters, since the
candidate spent an extended period of time there. The Committee
did not provide any additional information to justify the
allocation, therefore, the amount allocable to the Iowa
expenditure limitation ($14,837.82) remains unchanged.

b. Iowa Press Staff - Payroll

In addition to the overhead costs mentioned
above, the Committee also reallocated 50 percent of the payroll
costs of the Iowa press staff to the national campaign
($40,398.41). In a memorandum explaining the reallocation the
Committee states that "the Iowa press staff spent a great deal of
their time overall working with non-Iowa based press. The Iowa
campaign was extensively covered by press from all over the
country. This coverage was not intended to, and did not,
influence the results of the Iowa Caucus."” The Committee also
provided an affidavit signed by the Committee’s Iowa Press
Secretary in which she states "Whenever Governor Dukakis visited
Iowa he was followed by a large number of non-Iowa press and the
press office staff would spend a great deal of their time working
with the non-Iowa based press."

The Commission dealt with the issue of
exempting a portion of Committee staff salaries from allocation to
the state expenditure limits for staff members who worked with the
national press during the 1980 Kennedy for President Committee
audit. In that matter, the Commission agreed with the Audit staff
that since the salaries were for staff services in the states and
do not relate directly to the national headquarters that there was
no basis for exempting the salaries from the state expenditure
limitations. As a result, the Audit staff increased the amount
allocable to the Iowa expenditure limitation by $40,398.41.

In response to the interim audit report, the
Committee restated its position on the matter, but did not provide
the Audit staff with any additional information for its
allocation. Therefore, the Audit staff’s allocation to the Iowa
expenditure limitation ($40,398.41) remains unchanged.




" MATTER "'m“% , EXHIBIT #1
DUKAKIS FOR PRESID PAGE 11 oF 18

c. FAX Machine

The Committee also reallocated the cost of the
fax machine maintained in the Iowa state office to the national
office ($1,921.92). According to a memorandum prepared by the
Committee, the fax machine was used solely as a means of
interstate communication with the national headquarters. To
support the argument, Committee officials supplied the Audit staftf
with a November 1987 and January 1988 telephone bill for the fax :
machine which shows that the majority of the use was for 4
interstate communication. ‘¢

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that
costs associated with a fax machine be allocated in the same
manner as State office telephone costs. Under 11 C.F.R.
106.2{b)(2)(iv)(A), telephone service base charges are considered
overhead costs and allocable to the State limits while charges for
interstate calls are not allocable (11 C.F.R. 106.2(b)(2)(v)}.

al The $1,921.92 in payments the Committee is attempting to

- reallocate are equipment costs and do not include the telephone
company charges for the transmission of the correspondence. As a

© result, the Audit staff has allocated $1,921.92 to the Iowa

expenditure limitation.

In response to the interim audit report, the
Committee restated their position that the fax machine costs
should not be counted toward the Iowa limit, however, the
Committee did not provide any additional information. Therefore,
it remains the opinion of the Audit staff that the $1,921.92 in
costs associated with the Iowa fax machine be allocated to the
Iowa expenditure limitation.

8

£

3

8. Payroll

Section 106.2(c)(5) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states that an amount equal to 10 percent of
campaign workers’ salaries and overhead expenditures in a
particular State may be excluded from allocation to that State as
an exempt compliance cost and as an exempt fundraising
expenditure.

950 4

The Committee classified costs associated with
reimbursements for campaign housing and individual travel
subsidies in Iowa as payroll costs. These costs were combined
with actual payroll, payroll taxes, and health insurance costs to
establish a broad category of "payroll" costs. The Committee then
excluded 10 percent of these total "payroll” costs from allocation
to the Iowa expenditure limitation as both fundraising and
compliance costs. These additional "payroll" classifications
resulted in a reduction to the Iowa expenditure limitation by
exempting $2,043.18 in fundraising costs and $2,485.25 in
compliance costs.

---------



\ , ‘ L MwW003938
MATTER mznmu?' ‘ EXHIBIT #1
DUKAKIS FOR PRESIDENT PAGE 12 OF 18

The Committee did not have any written employment
contracts which indicated that expense reimbursements would be
considered salary nor could they confirm whether the employees on
whose behalf the payments were made were instructed to report the
payments as income. As a result, the Audit staff allocated an
additional $4,528.43 ($2,043.18 + 2,485.25) to the Iowa
expenditure limitation.

In response to the interim audit report, the
Committee states it had no written employment contracts with its
senior or junior staff. The Committee explains that the payment
of travel expenses was considered a supplement to individuals’
salaries, and for that reason, the Committee viewed the payment of
expense reimbursements as salary.

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that the
Committee has no justification for categorizing the costs noted
above as payroll costs. Therefore, the Audit staff’s allocation
to the Iowa expenditure limitation ($4,528.43) remains unchanged.

9. Travel, Subsistence, and Salary

Sections 106.2(b)(2)(ii) and (iii) of Title 11 of
the Code of Federal Regulations state, in part, that salaries and
travel and subsistence expenditures for persons working in a State
for five consecutive days or more shall be allocated to the State

in proportion to the amount of time spent in each State during a
payroll period.

A review of hotel bills and expense reimbursements
revealed various instances where individuals spent five or more
consecutive days in Iowa or New Hampshire; however, the associated
salary and subsistence costs were not allocated to the respective
State ($50,914.58 - Iowa; $18,662.70 - New Hampshire). 1In
addition, in some instances hotel charges were noted on credit
card bills, however, documentation on the length of stay by the
individual(s) was not available ($18,587.10 - Iowa; $6,614.47 -
New Hampshire). The auditors also noted that 34 cars were leased
from rental agencies located in Illinois and Nebraska.

Generally, the term of the lease was late January to mid February
and the associated expenses were not allocated to the Iowa
expenditure limitation ($18,828.49).6/ Committee officials were
provided with a list of the expenditures at the exit conference.
Based on the activity noted above, the Audit staff identified
$88,330.17 ($50,914.58 + $18,587.10 + $18,828.49) in expenses in
Iowa and $25,277.17 ($18,662.70 + $6,614.47) in New Hampshire and
have increased the amount allocable to each state.

6/ The dates of the Illinois and Nebraska primary elections were
3/15/88 and 5/10/88, respectively.




5

!

4 3 ¢ 8 30

MWO003938
EXNIBIT 41

DUKAKIS FOR PRESIDE

In response to the interim audit report, the
Committee allocated $64,226.52 to Iowa and $22,443.40 to New
Hampshire. However, the Committee disagreed with the Audit
staff’s allocation of $24,103.65 ($88,330.17 - 64,226.52) to Iowa
and $2,833.77 ($25,277.17 - 22,443.40) to New Hampshire.

Regarding the expenditures which the Committee
states were properly allocated (i.e., not requiring allocation to
Iowa or New Hampshire) in instances involving seven individuals
($2,731.14), the Committee explained that they had been working
under a "previous interpretation" of the 5 day rule. Prior to
September, 1987, the Committee interpreted the rule as allowing an
allocation to interstate travel as long as the individual spent
less than 120 hours in a particular state and subsequently left
the state for at least 24 hours. The Committee proposes that any
expenditures allocated under the "previous interpretation" be
accepted as properly allocated. For the majority of the remaining
amount, the Committee obtained affidavits stating that the
individuals rented cars and hotel rooms in their own names but did
not use them, and other individuals stated that they could not
recall remaining in a state for more than four consecutive days.
The Committee did not support the statements in the affidavits
with sufficient documentation or any other contemporaneous
evidence. 1In the case of a number of individuals who the
Committee stated accompanied the candidate on an Iowa trip, the
Committee, in response to the interim audit report, provided the
Candidate’s itinerary. A flight manifest prepared by the travel
agency handling Committee travel arrangements for the period in
question was reviewed by the Audit staff during fieldwork;
however, neither the itinerary nor the flight manifest contains
the names of the individuals involved.

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that the
Committee’s response and information submitted along with the
response do not provide sufficient evidence to exempt the
expenditures from the states’ spending limits. Further, with
respect to statements that people other than those indicated in
the records used cars or hotel accommodations, nothing is provided
to support this assertion. Absent such support, the Audit staff
must rely on the information documented in Committee records. The
Audit staff does not believe that a misinterpretation of the 5 day
rule justified the Committee exempting allocable expenditures from
the spending limits.

Based on & review of the Committee’s response, the
Audit staff’s original allocations remain unchanged ($88,330.17
Iowa; $25,277.17 New Hampshire); however, at the January 30, 1992
Open Session regarding George Bush for President, Inc., the
Commission determined that certain amounts allocated by the Audit
staff to the New Hampshire spending limitation should be excluded.

PAGE 13 OF 18

BB

e s e o
il % i



l

O
g
e
¢
M

50 4

9

IT #1 :
PAGE 14 OF 18

In conformance with the Commission’s ruling in this
matter, $1,986.89 in travel, subsistence and salary related to
Iowa, and $986.29 related to New Hampshire should not be
considered allocable since the individuals’ presence in the
respective states with respect to the five-day rule was not
astablished.

The above allocation figures have been adjusted;
the revised amount for Iowa is $86,343.28 and for New Hampshire
$24,290.88.

10. Democratic Party List

The Committee purchased an Iowa supporter list from
the Iowa state party for $10,000. At the time of purchase, the
Committee allocated $3,000 to fundraising and $7,000 to the Iowa
spending limitation. In a March 15, 1988 amendment, the Committee
allocated an additional $2,000 to fundraising and reduced the Iowa
expenditure limitation by $2,000. In a memorandum explaining the
March 15, 1988 amendment, the Committee states that when the list
was purchased, it was estimated that it would be used 30 percent
for fundraising. However, at this point a 50-50 split is more
accurate.

Based on the above, the Audit staff has allocated
an additional $5,000 to the Iowa expenditure limitation.

In response to the interim audit report, the
Committee provided an affidavit from the Director of Direct Mail
Fundraising in which he states, "the Committee used this list for,
among other things, fundraising letters directed to Iowa
Democrats." (Emphasis not in original.) He further states that
the list was well maintained and that the value of the list for
fundraising purposes was approximately $55 per 1,000 names or
$4,950 (90,000 names).

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that the
statements and estimate of the value of the list provided by the
Director of Direct Mail Fundraising do not provide support for
allocating 50 percent of the cost of the list to fundraising,
since no evidence has been provided that the list was used
substantially for fundraising.7/

According to the Committee’s data base, 918 contributions,
totaling $44,777.25, were recorded as received from
individuals whose address is listed in Iowa. Of this
amount, 295 contributions, totaling $7,849.50, are recorded
with a source code (DM...) apparently denoting the

contributions were received in response to a direct mail
effort.




MATTER REFERABLEWD
DUKAKIS FOR PRESIDENT

justification for allocating a portion of the list to fundraising,
the Audit staff’s allocation to the Iowa expenditure limitation

determined that the cost of the list was an exempt fundraising

MwW003938
EXHIBIT #1 |
PAGE 15 OF 18

Since the Committee has not provided any

($5,000) remains unchanged.

However, on September 26, 1991, the Commission

expense and does not require allocation to Iowa. Consistent with
that determination, the Audit staff has adjusted the amount
allocable to the Iowa limitation.

11. Phone Bank Services

During the campaign, the Committee entered into an
agreement with the American Federation of State, County and
Municipal Employees (AFSCME) for phone bank services and related
space. Based on correspondence from AFSCME, the Committee
allocated $9,244.55 to Iowa and $7,152.50 to New Hampshire for
these services. The Audit staff reviewed the available records
maintained at AFSCME headquarters regarding the phone banks and
leases and identified additional allocations to Iowa and New
Hampshire.

AFSCME provided space and phone bank services in 10
cities in Iowa and 10 cities in New Hampshire. Complete phone
bills were not available regarding charges during the period
covered by the leases, and, in one instance, a lease was not
available for a phone bank location. The Commission issued
subpoenas to the Iowa and New Hampshire phone companies to produce
the missing phone bills. A review of the bills and other related -
documents received as a result of the subpoenas disclosed that an ]
additional $15,561.888/ is allocable to Iowa and an additional
$17,852.34 is allocable to New Bampshire. The value of these
allocations is viewed as an in-kind contribution. The Iowa
telephone company was unable to provide information on the phone
location for which a lease was not available.

An additional amount may be allocable relative to leased
premises in Iowa, Nebraska, Minnesota, Illinois and Vermont
for which documentation has yet to be provided. Further,
interstate phone calls made from phone banks located in
Nebraska, Minnesota, Illinois and Vermont to Iowa and New
Hampshire were noted during our review. Approximately
$17,600 in interstate charges for calls to Iowa and
approximately $5,500 to New Hampshire are not considered
allocable based on the Commission’s determination in the
Dole for President final audit report (i.e., the calls made
from a given phone bank were not made exclusively to a
single state). Approximately $2,900 in calls or about 1l1%
of the toll charges were made to states other than Iowa and
New Hampshire.

8/




- Sl R . : ; ; ; . NN003938
MATTER REFERABLE EXHIBIT 41
DUKAKIS FOR PRESIDENT PAGE 16 Or 18

12. Miscellaneous

In addition to the matters noted above, the Audit
staff identified various errors in the Committee’s computations
relating to the Iowa and New Hampshire allocations. These errors
included refunds charged back to the Iowa limitation when the
original expenditure was not allocated to Iowa, and various
calculation errors. These errors resulted in an underallocation
of expenditures to Iowa totaling $7,655.21 and to New Hampshire
totaling $3,581.97.

In response to the interim audit report, on July
14, 1990, the Committee filed an amended disclosure report
increasing the expenditures subject to the Iowa limitation by
$7,655.21 and the New Hampshire limitation by $3,581.97.




DUKAKIS FOR PRE NT s . " PAGE 17 OF 18

Summary of Expenditures Allocable
to Iowa and New Hampshire

Iowa New Hampshire

Reported Totals as amended
at 3/15/88 and 4/18/88 $ 751,595.019/ $ 438,667.46

Media Adjustments:
Cost of Media Buys within
28 days of Primary Charged
to Fundraising (III.B.2.) 67,743.59 61,502.87

Media Commission (III.B.3.) 3,377.18

Adjustments to Media Buyer’s
Allocations (111.B.4.) -0- (33,517.46)

Miscellaneous Media Adjustments
(111.B.4.)

Fundraising Adjustments:
50% of Event Costs Allocated
to Fundraising (III.B.5.)

Expenses Allocated to Headquarters:
Polling (III.B.6.) .
Overhead (III.B.7.a.) 14,837.82 -0-
Payroll (II11.B.7.b.) 40,398.41 -0-

rax Machine (III.B.7.c.) 1,921.92 -0-

8 00

Payroll:
Allocation to Fundraising and
Compliance for Expenses included
as - Payroll (III.B.8.)
Fundraising 2,043.18 -0-
Compliance 2,485.25 -0-

U4 3

Travel, Subsistence and Salary:
Not Allocated (III.B.9.)

86,343.28 24,290.88

Phone Bank Services (II1I.B.1l1l.) 15,561.88 17,852.34

Miscellaneous (III.B.12.) 7,655.21 3,581.97

Total Expenditures Subject to

$1,054,231.44 $518,848.92
Limit

State Spending Limitation (775,217.

60) (461,000.00)

Amount in Excess of State $_279,013.84 $.27.,048.92

Limitation

9/

The Audit staff adjusted this reported total by ($5,000), see
Exhibit $1, section B.10.



E Y
_DUKAKIS FOR PRESIDENT PAGR 18 Or 18

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends this matter be referred to the
Office of General Counsel for compliance action.




~
&
o
o
~ o}
V)
)
<
o
o
(@,

MATTER REFERABLE - ' EXHIBIT #2
DUKAKIS FOR PRESIDENT Page 1 of 3

Possible Prohibited In-Kind Contribution

Section 441b(a) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states, in part, that it is unlawful for any labor organization
to make a contribution or expenditure in connection with any
presidential primary election or for any candidate, political
committee, or other person knowingly to accept or receive any
contribution prohibited by this section.

Section 100.7(a)(1)(iii) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations defines an in-kind contribution as the
provision of any goods or services without charge or at a
charge which is less than the usual and normal charge for such
goods or services. If goods or services are provided at less
than the usual and normal charge, the amount of the in-kind
contribution is the difference between the usual and normal
charge for the goods or services at the time of the
contribution and the amount charged the political committee.

The interim audit report contained a finding at Section
I111.B.2. entitled Undocumented Expenditures. This finding
involved phone bank services billed at $341,275.99 provided by
the American Federation of State, County, and Municipal
Employees (AFSCME) to the Committee during the campaign. As
noted in the interim report the auditors were provided with
correspondence between the Committee and AFSCME, however, the
Committee did not provide worksheets or other supporting
documentation to explain the basis and calculations used by
AFSCME in arriving at the charge to the Committee. These
records were requested during the fieldwork stage of the audit
and also requested in Recommendation #7 of the interim audit
report. In response to these requests AFSCME allowed the Audit
staff to examine the records related to the phone bank activity
at its headquarters. In the letter granting access to the
records an AFPSCME representative did state that the individual
normally responsible for handling the financial aspects of the
telephone bank was on leave during the period the transactions
were taking place. In addition, upon arriving at AFSCME the
auditors were informed that the individual most knowledgeable

about the phone bank operations had passed away a few weeks
earlier.

The records made available to the Audit staff included
telephone bills, leases between the Committee and AFSCME, and
leases between AFSCME and various property owners. Due to the
volume of material, the Audit staff decided to concentrate on
activity related to Iowa and New Hampshire since, based on our
analysis during fieldwork, the Committee had exceeded each
state’s spending limitation. AFSCME correspondence sent to the
Committee related to the charges for Iowa and New Hampshire




MATTER REFERABLE - EXHIBIT #2
DUKAKIS FOR PRESIDENT Page 2 of 3

indicated that the Committee was billed for a $50 deposit
relative to each telephone line and 25% of the cost of the
lease. The correspondence goes on to say that a final bill
would be sent once actual billings were received from the
telephone companies by AFSCME. The Audit staff could not find
any evidence that a final bill was ever sent.

Regarding the Iowa and New Hampshire billings, the
Committee was billed for 118 telephones located in 10 cities in
Iowa and 95 telephones located in 10 cities in New Hampshire.
In addition, for each location the Committee was billed 25% of
the cost of the lease. Billings totalled $9,127.05 for Iowa
and $7,152.50 for New Hampshire.

In reviewing the billings the Audit staff made the
following assumptions.

1. New telephone line installations were made for the
phone bank operation solely. This appears to be
supported by the fact that in every case the Committee
was billed for a deposit on each new line that was
installed.

During the period of the lease between the Committee
and AFSCME the phones were used exclusively for the
Committee’s phone banks.

3. During the period covered by the lease all space was
used exclusively by the Committee.

The Audit staff computed the costs of all telephone calls
made at each location during the period covered by the lease.
The cost of the lease between AFSCME and the lessor was then
prorated for the period of time during which the Committee used
the space. The telephone installation costs were prorated at
the same percentage as the lease costs. It should be noted
that in almost every case the telephone bills provided by
AFSCME did not cover the entire period during which the
Committee leased space from AFSCME. The missing phone bills
covered from 4 to 42 days. In the case of Des Moines, IA the
Audit staff identified telephone charges however no
installation charges or lease were found.




MATTER REFERABLE = EXHIBIT §2
DURAKIS FOR PRESIDENT ' Page 3 of 3

The Audit staff’s review identified $24,806.43 and
$25,004.84 in phone bank charges associated with phone banks
located in Iowa and New Hampshire respectively.l/ The Committee
was billed $9,244.55 for Iowa locations and $7,152.50 for New
Hampshire. In the opinion of the Audit staff the difference
$15,561.88 ($24,806.43 - 9,244.55) in Iowa and $17,852.34
($25,004.84 - 7,152.50) in New Hampshire represents an in-kind
contribution from AFSCME. As noted above only Iowa and New
Hampshire activity was reviewed however it appears likely that
if phone bank costs have been under billed for locations in
Iowa and New Hampshire that the same will be true for other
states which would result in a larger in-kind contribution from
AFSCME.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that the matter involving the
in-kind contribution for phone bank services in Iowa and New
Hampshire be referred to the Office of General Counsel for
compliance action.

Interstate phone calls made from phone banks located in
Nebraska, Minnesota, Illinois and Vermont to Iowa and New
Hampshire were noted during our review. Approximately
$17,600 in interstate charges for calls to Iowa and
approximately $5,500 to New Hampshire are not considered
allocable based on the Commission’s determination in the
Dole for President final audit report (i.e., the calls made
from a given phone bank were not made exclusively to a
single state). Approximately $2,900 in calls or about 1l1%

of the toll charges were made to states other than Iowa and
New Hampshire.




MATTER mnnx.&
DUKAKIS FOR PRESIDENT

Unreported Contributions

Sections 434(b)(2) and (3) of Title 2 of the United States
Code state, in part, that each report shall disclose the total
amount of all contributions from persons and the identification of
each person who makes a contribution to the reporting committee
during the reporting period, whose contribution or contributions
have an aggregate amount or value in excess of $200 within the
calendar year, together with the date and amount of any such
contribution.

Under 2 U.S.C. §431(13)(A), "identification" means, in the
case of any individual, the name, the mailing address, and the
occupation of such individual, as well as the name of his or her
employer.

On June 10, 1988, the Committee opened a checking account
entitled the "joint escrow account.” According to Committee
officials, it was apparent at that time that the Committee would
raise more funds than it could legally spend. Contributions
received after June 9, 1988, were deposited into the joint escrow
account and letters were then sent to the contributors requesting
that they approve attributing the contributions to the General
Election Compliance Fund (GELAC) or seek a refund. The
contributions were not reported at the time they were deposited
into the joint escrow account. When the contributions were
transferred to the GELAC, the contributions were reported on the
GELAC’s disclosure reports. The Committee did not report the
receipt or refund of any of the contributions which were refunded.
The Audit staff was unable to determine the amount of time between
the receipt of the contributions into the joint escrow account and
the subsequent transfer to the GELAC or refund since the Committee
did not maintain copies of the contribution checks in deposit
order or any other record which could be used to determine when
each of the aforementioned contributions were deposited into the
joint escrow account.

An analysis of deposits into the joint escrow account
revealed that during the period June 10, 1988 through December 30,
1988, $1,447,750.42 was initially deposited into the joint escrow
account.

Committee officials stated that they were unaware that the
contributions were not reported at the time received.

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff recommended that
within 30 calendar days of service of the report, the Committee

file amended reports disclosing the contributions and refunds
noted above.




MATTER REFERABL
DURAKIS FOR PRE

Q EXHIBIT §3
SIDENT

Page 2 of 2

On April 18, 1990, and July 14, 1990, the Committee filed
amended reports in response to the Audit staff’s recommendation.
The reports included an itemization of cash on hand in the joint
escrow account at May 19891/, along with itemization of all
contributors whose contributions were transferred to the GELAC
fund in excess of 80 days from the date of the contribution check. b
A Committee official stated that the remaining contributions were o
never considered primary contributions and until the Commission b
makes a final decision that the contributions are primary i
contributions, any reporting of the contributions by the primary o
committee would be incorrect. It is the opinion of the Audit b
staff that the Committee has not complied with the recommendation
contained in the interim audit report.2/

On September 3, 1990, the Committee filed comprehensive 4
amendments for calendar years 1988 and 1989. The 1988 amendment 9
contained itemizations for contributions refunded from the joint

Vo) escrow account and for those contributions listed at Appendices 11

and 12 of the Committee’s response to the interim report. The

1989 amendment contained itemizations for contributions refunded

during 1989 from the joint escrow account.

-~

As of this date, about $1.1 million of the approximately
$1.45 million deposited into the joint escrow account has been

reported by the Committee via the amendments dated April 18, 1990,
July 14, 1990 and September 3, 1990. It appears that most of the
g remainder was recorded as GELAC contributions.

2

8

Recommendation

The Audit Staff recommends that this matter be referred to F
£ the Office of General Counsel, in accordance with the Commission a8
approved materiality thresholds, for compliance action. K

May 1989 is the date through which the Audit staff reviewed
the joint escrow account activity.

Refer to the final audit report, Finding III.C., Statement of
Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations and Repayment of Surplus

Funds for a more detailed discussion of the Joint Escrow
Account.




s R MW003939
. MATTER R!leh. . EXBIBIT #4
DUKAKIS8 FOR PRESIDENT Page 1 of 3

Contributions in Excess of Limitation

Section 44l1la(a)(1)(A) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states that no person shall make contributions to any candidate
and his authorized political committees with respect to any
election for Federal office which in the aggregate, exceed $1,000
and Section 44la(f) of Title 2 of the United States Code states,
in part, that no candidate or political committee shall knowingly
accept any contribution in violation of the provisions of this
section.

Section 103.3(b) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that the Treasurer shall be
responsible for examining all contributions received and for
ascertaining whether contributions received, when aggregated with

~N other contributions from the same contributor, exceed the

contribution limitations of 11 C.F.R. §110.1.

Section 103.3(b)(3) states, in part, that contributions which

= on their face or when aggregated with other contributions from the
o same contributor exceed the contribution limitations set forth in
N 11 C.F.R. §110.1, may be either deposited into a campaign
(<o) depository under 11 C.F.R. §103.3(a) or returned to the

contributor. If deposited, the treasurer may request ,
= redesignation or reattribution of the contribution by the )
" contributor in accordance with 11 C.F.R. §110.1(b), 110.1(k) or ;

110.2(b), as appropriate. If a redesignation or reattribution is
< not obtained, the treasurer, within sixty days of the treasurer’s :

receipt of the contribution, shall refund the contribution to the A
contributor. g

As noted in final audit report Finding III1.C. and Exhibit 3
~ of this document, the Committee maintained a joint escrow account
into which were deposited contributions which were subsequently 5
transferred to the General Election Compliance Fund (GELAC). In e
the analysis of these transactions, the Audit staff determined b
that the contribution check date (7,/20/88 or before)l/ and payee
description would form the basis to determine whether these
contributions were considered attributable to the primary election
or the GELAC. 1In either situation, with respect to the check
date, contributions made payable to the GELAC or any payee
description determined to be the GELAC would be attributed to the
GELAC.

Our analysis of those contributions determined to be
attributable to the primary campaign, when aggregated with
contributions from the same contributor previously deposited

1/ Governor Dukakis’ date of ineligibility was July 20, 1988.



1003929
ESIIIIT "
Page 2 of 3

NATTER REFERABLEQEY
DURAKIS POR PRESIDENT

directly into the primary election account, identified 271
contributions, or portions thereof, totaling $116,884.53 which
were in excess of the individual’s contribution limitation.2/ A
schedule identifying those contributors and the related excessive
contributions was included in the interim audit report at
Attachment #10.

In the case of 155 contributions, or portions thereof, from
153 contributors, totalling $61,089.53 identified in the interim
report, the redesignations/ reattributions were deemed to be
untimely by the Audit staff. 1In the majority of these instances a
letter redesignating and/or reattributing the contribution was o
contained in the Committee’s file, however, the lack of a date of 9
receipt for the letter renders the action untimely. Forty-one 9
contributions, or portions thereof, totalling $21,000, were not
refunded on a timely basis. Twelve contributions, or portions
thereof, totalling $2,625, were found to be unauthorized
redesignations/reattributions since no copy of a redesignation/
reattribution letter was found in the Committee’s files. As of

0 May 12, 1989, the Committee had taken no action on 63

contributions, or portions thereof, totalling $32,170.

Detailed below is a breakdown of the excessive contributions,
or portions thereof, and status as of May 12, 1989 (the same
contributor/contribution may be listed in more than one category).

Number of
Contributors

Number of Excessive
Contributions Portion

Untimely
Redesignations/ 153 155 $61,089.53 i
Reattributions 3

Unauthorized
o Redesignations/ 12 12 2,625.00
Reattributions

Untimely
Refunds

a1 21,000.00 .

No Action Taken 62 63 32,170.00
TOTALS 268 2711 $116,884,23

In accordance with 11 C.F.R. §9003.3(a)(1)(iii),
contributions which exceed the contributor’s limit for the
primary election may be deposited in the legal and accounting
compliance fund if the candidate obtains the contributor’s
redesignation in accordance with 11 C.F.R. §110.1.



@ HW003939

NATTER n:umn" EXHIBIT #4

DUKAKIS FOR PRESIDENT Page 3 of 3

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff recommended that
within 30 calendar days of service of the report, the Committee
submit evidence demonstrating that the contributions noted above
were not in excess of the contribution limitation, or within the
30 day period refund the excessive portions of the unauthorized
redesignations/reattributions and those for which no action has
been taken as of May 12, 1989 and present evidence of the refunds
(f£ront and back of the refund checks) to the Audit Division.

With respect to the above recommendation, the Committee
provided copies of refund checks or otherwise resclved the 71
contributions, totaling $34,795, requiring corrective action.3/

Shown below is a recap based on our analysis of the
Committee’s response as well as the Commission’s decision of
October 10, 1991 regarding the permissibility of transferring
contributions initially deposited into the joint escrow account.
(See Final Audit Report, pps. 24-29.)

Number of Number of Excessive
Contributors Contributions Portion

Untimely
Redesignations/
Reattributions 141 $ 56,129.53

Untimely Refunds 113 55,795.00 4/
TOTALS 254 5/ $111.924.33

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred to the
Office of General Counsel for compliance action in accordance with
the Commission approved materiality thresholds.

$17,185 was refunded to contributors and $17,610 was paid the
the United States Treasury (see Final Report, p. 35).

12 contributions, excessive portion totaling $2,625, relative
to Unauthorized redesignations/reattributions were refunded
in response to Interim Audit Report.

The same contributor may be listed in more than one category.




9 50

on Excessive Contributions--Dukakis

4 345800

Run Date: 07/16/1992

0

Page

Dates between 01,01/1988 and 07/15/1992

seq
Ro Contributor Name

Address 1 Address 2

City

0131713F Abt, Wendy Peter

Batch Contribution
Nua Aaount pe

Ty Match

Date Code

19 Follen Stret

Red
0-8

Excessive
Amount

Redesign
Amount

Redesign
Date

Calc Recpt
Date

Cambridge

Reattrib
Amount

st sip

MA- 02138

Rea
o-8

Reattrib
Date

Unresolved
Amount

Ref
0-8

Refund
Amount

Refund
Date

06/21/1987 0572 1,000. P

10/17/1988 0302 1,000. c ND

1,000.00 1,000.00

0131713r
2,000.

Total For Seqn:

1,000.00

Ref seq

Bua No Contributor Name

Address 1 Address 2

city

2 0199027M Alevras, Peter G

Batch Contribution
Num Amount pe

Ty Match

Date Code

2 Northfield Avenue

Red
o-S

Excessive
Amount

Calc Recpt
Date

Redesign
Amount

Redesign
Date

West Orange

Reattrib
Amount

st gip

nJ 07052

Reattrib
Date

Rea
0-3

Unresolved
Amount

Refund
Date

Ref
0-s

Refund
Amount

2714

12/29/1987 500. ) 4

12/31/1987 2756 20. P
06,30/1988 0120 20.

5476 480.

06/30/1988

0199027M
1,020.

For Seqn:

Ref seq

Nunm No Contributor Name

Address 1 Address 2

City

3 0134418M Alikakos, George

31-13 Ditmars Astoria

Boulevard




= = = ’

25043 ¢800 |
Report on Excessive Contributions--Dukakis Run Date: 07/16/1992 Page 2
Change Dates between 01,01/1988 and 07/15/1992

Batch Contribution Ty Match Calc Recpt Excessive Redesign Redesign Red Reattridb Reattridb Rea
Date Nums Amount pe Code Date Amount Amount Date 0-8 Amount Date 0o~-8
Refuad Refund Ref Unresolved
Amount Date 0-S Amount
06/26/1987 0721 250.00 P 0 [
0
12/16/1987 2560 500.00 P 0 0
0
500.00 c NA 03/11/1988 250.00 0 (]

500.00 03/16/1989 370

Total Por Seqn: 0134418NM

1,250.00
$500.60
Ref seq
Bum %o Contributor Hame Address 1 Address 2 City st gip
i 4 0139952 Ampatsis, Panagiotis § 116 Borth 21st Philadelphia PA 19103
. Street
% Batch Contribution Ty Match Calc Recpt Excessive Redesign Redesign Red Reattrib Reattrid Rea
? Date Num Amount pe Code Date Amount Amount Date 0-8 Amount Date o-8§
f Refund Refund Ref Unresolved
2 Amount Date 0-8 Amount
08/03/1987 1016 250.00 P 0 (]
0
11/02/1987 2066 300.00 P 0 0
0
02/21/1988 3338 250.00 | 4 0 0
0
4 04/30/1988 4749 200.00 P 0 [}
0
E 06,30/1988 0120 200.00 c ND 200.00 200.00 06/30/1988 0 0
0
Total Por Seqgn: 0139952M
1,200.00 200.00
Ref seq
Bua No Contributor Name Address 1 Address 2 City st gip

S 0228453M Andreadis, George 4602 Broadway Astoria aY 11103




Report on Excessive Contributionl--buknk?l S O g\m §Au¢' 01516})’920 7 2 Page

Change Dates between 01,01,/1988 and 07/15/1992

Date

Batch
Num

Amount

Contribution

Ty Match
pe Code

Reattrzid
Amount

Excessive
Amount

Calc Recpt
Date

Redesign
Amount

Redesign
Date

Reattzid
Date

Res
o-8

Refund
Amount

Refuand

Ref

Date o-3

Unresolved
Amount

04/20/1988

11,09/1988

0324

4567

1,000.00

0
200.00
0

[ ND

200.00 11/09/1988

Total Por

Seqn:

0228453M

1,200.00

200.00

Ref
Nua

q

No

Contributor Kame

Address 1 Address 2

6 0044709M Andreotti, Anthony P

Date

Batch Contribution Ty Match

Amount

Refund
Amount

Refund

Reft

Date 0-8

pe Code

15 Elizabeth Street Canton

Red
o-3

Reattrib
Amount

Excessive
Amount

Calc Recpt
Date

Redesign
Amount

Redesign
Date

st 3ip

HA 02021

Reattcib
Date

Rea
0-8

Unresolved
Amount

11/03/1987
12/23/1987
05/10/1988

03/09/1989

2089
2675
4925

0422

50.00

0
100.00

0
250.00

0
1,000.00

0

| 4

P

400.00 03/09/1989

Total Por

Seqgn:

0044709
1,400.00

Ref
Hum N

seq

o

Contributor Name

Address 1 Address 2 City

7 0133

Date

743M

Batc
Num

Antoniou,

h Contribution

Amount

Louis

Refund
Amount

Ref
0-S

efund
Date

Ty Match
pe Code

15 Hills Park Lane Smithtown

Red
0-8

Excessive
Amaount

Calc Recpt
Date

Reattrib
Amount

Redesign
Amount

Redesign
Date

st

gip

11787

Reattrib
Date

Unresolved
Amount

06/24/1987

1,000.0

0664

500.00
0

1,000.00
0 03/13/1989

417

0172171988




20U dagel Bl 2
Report on Excessive Contributions--Dukakis Run Date? 07716/199 ‘Y page
Change Dates between 01,01/1988 and 07/15/1992

Batch
Nua

Contribution Ty Match Calc Recpt
Amount pe Code Date

Date Amount

Excessive

Redesign
Amount

Redesign Red
Date o-8

Reattscib
Amsount

Reattrib
Date

Rea
o-8

Refund
Amount

Refund Ref
Date 0-§

Unresolved
Amount

Total Por 0133743M

1,500.00

Seqn:

1,000.00

Nua No Contributor Naae

Address 1

Address 2 City

8 0216731M ARVANITIDIS, Nicolaos V

Batch Contribution
Date Num

Ty MHMatch Calc Recpt
Amount pe Code Date

Amount

790 Ringwood Avenue

gxcessive

Menlo Park

Redesign
Amount

Redesign Red
Date 0o-§

Reattrib
Amount

st 2ip

CA 94025

Reattridb
Date

Rea
o-8

Refund
Amount

Refund Ref
Date 0-S

Unresolved
Amount

09/23/1987 1683 750.00 ) 4
0
250.00 ) 4
0
500.00 ) 4

02/23/1990 0

3737

03/10/1988
500.00

Total For Segn: 0216731M
1,500.00

500.00

seq

Hum No Contributor Name Address 1

Address 2 City

9 0094508M Bafaro, Alfred C 200 Ridgefield

Circle

Batch
Date Num

Contribution Ty Match
Amount pe Code

Calc Recpt
Date

Excessive
Amount

Clinton

Redesign
Amount

Redesign Red
Date 0-8

Reattrib
Amount

st 2ip

MA 01510

Reattrib
Date

Refund
Asount

Refund Ret
Date 0-8

Unresolved
Amount

01/07/1988 2798 250.00 P
0
1,000.00 c KD

0

09/14/1988 0263

09/14/1988

Total For 0094508M

1,250.00

Seqn:




'y . s
25043 ¢800 4
Report on Excessive Contributions--Dukakis Run Date: 07/16/1992 Page
Change Dates between 01,01,/1988 and 07/15/1992

Ref seq
Bum ¥o Contributor Name Address ) Address 2 City

- 10 0000198F Barger, Claire Basch 14 Orchard Road Brookline

Batch Contribution Ty Match Calc Recpt Excessive Redesign Redesign Red Reattrib
Date Hum Amount pe Code Date Amount Amcunt Date 0-8 Amount

£ 13 3ip

MA 02146

Reattrib
Date

Refund Refund Ref Unresolved
Amount Date 0-8 Amount

12/20/1986 1644 50.00 P

05,/28/1987 0303 940.20 P

06/30/1988 0120 990.20 c 06/30/1988
5476 10.§0 P

Total For Segn: 0000198F
1,990.00 990.00

Ref seq
Hum No Contributor Name Address 1 Address 2 City

11 02164394 Barkhordarian, George 92 Sugar Loaf Tiburon

Batch Contribution Ty Match Calc Recpt Excessive Redesign Redesign Red Reattrib
Date Num Amount pe Code Date Amount Amount Date o-8 Amount

St g2ip

CA 94920

Reattrib
Date

Refund Refund Ref Unresolved
Amount Date 0-S Amount

05/12/1988 4958 1,000.00 | 4
0

08/02/1988 0193 500.00 c KD 500.00 08/02/1988
0

Total For Seqgn: 0216439M
1,500.00

seq
Ho Contributor Name Address 1 Address 2 City

0196881M Barnett, James T 3 Sunset Lane East Miller Place

st gip

Y 11764




550 4 3

&
Run Date: 07/16/1992 Page

Report on Excessive Contributions--Dukak
Change Dates between 01/01/1988 and 07/15/1992

Batch Contribution Ty Match Calc Recpt Excessive Redesign Redesign Red Reattrib Reattrid Rea
Date Nua Amount pe Code Date Amount Amount Date o-3 Amouat Date -8

Refund Refund Ref Unresolved
Amount Date o-8 Amount

12/18/1987 2594 1,000.00 4
0
250.00 01/22/1988
250.00 02/23/1990 763

Total For Seqn: 0196881NM
1,250.00
250.00

Ref seq
Num Mo Contributor Mame Address 1 Address 2 City St gip

13 0175898M Beckett, Forest Municipal Airport Youngstown ON 44501

Batch Contribution Ty Match Calc Recpt Excessive Redesign Redesign Red Reattribd Reattrid Rea
Date Num Amount pe Code Date Amount Amount Date o-8 Amount Date o~8

Refund Refund Ref Unresolved
Amount Date 0-S Amount

10/29/1987 2043 $500.00 P
0
06/30,/1988 0120 500.00 c ND 06/30/1988
0
5476 500.00 P
0

Total For Seqn: 0175898M
1,500.00

Ref seq
Nua No Contributor Name Address 1 Address 2 City st 8ip

14 0130518M Benson, Richard A 1018 Washington Weymouth MA 02189
Street

Batch Contribution Ty Match Calc Recpt Excessive Redesign Redesign Red Reattrib Reattrid Rea
Date Num Amount pe Code Date Amount Amount Date 0-§ Amount Date 0-3

Refund Refund Ref Unresolved
Asount Date o-s Amount

06/18/1987 0528 1,000.00 P
0
1,000.00 04/05/1988 1,000.00
1,000.00 03/13/1989 342

Total For Seqn: 013051i8M
2,000.00
1,000.00




Report on Excessive Contributionl-—nuklk?l 5 U ﬂln atoé 07&16/09920 & 6 Page

Change Dates between 01,/01,/1988 and 07/15/1992

Ref seq
Nus Ho

Contributor Name

Address 1

Address 2 City

15 0128006M Bermsan,

Date

Mandell

Batch Contribution
Bun Amount

L

Ty Match

pe Code

29100 Northwestern

Highway

Excessive
Amount

Calc Recpt
Date

Suite 390 southfield

Reattrid
Amount

Red
0o-$

Redesign
Date

Redesign
Amount

Reattrid
Date

Refund
Amount

Reft
0-S

Refund
Date

Unresolved
Amount

06/10/1987
02/17/1988

750.00

500.00
0

250.00
0

0416
3259

1,000.00
02/23/1990 705

P

03/20/1988 750.00

Total Por

750.00

0128006M
1,750.00

Ref seq
Num No

Contributor Name

Address 1

Address 2 City

16 0035575m

Date

Billiris,

Batch Contribution

Nums Amount

Michael

Ty Match
pe Code

14 Cothill Road

Excessive
Amount

Calc Recpt
Date

Bedford

Reattrid
Amount

Red
Gc-S

Roedesign
Date

Redesign
Amount

Reattrid
Date

Refund
Amount

Ref
0-S

Refund
Date

Unresolved

Amount

06/10/1987

1,000.00

100.00

0
1,000.00
09,/06/1988 156

0416

P

04/03/1988

Total Por

1,000.00

Segn:

0035575M
1,100.00

Ref

seq
Nus No

Contributor Name

Address 1

Address 2

17 0188181x Blankfort,

Lowell

0ld Orchard Lane

Bonita




U4 3 6
Report on Excessive Contributions--Dukakis Run Date: 07/16/1992 Page
Change Dates between 01,01,/1968 and 07/15%/1992

Batch Contribution Ty Match Calc Recpt Excessive Sedesign Redesign Red Reattrid Reattrid Rea
Date Num Amount pe Code Date Amount Amouat Date 0-$ Amouat Date o-S

Refund Refund Ref Unresolved
Amount Date o-S Amount

11/29/1987 2316 250.00 4
0
0193 1,000.00 c uD 250.00 08/02/1988

08/02/1988
0

Total For Segn: 0168181M
1,250.00

Nus No Contributor Name Address 1 Address 2 City st 2ip

100 East Roses Road San Gabriel CcA 91775

18 0236845M Bolognesi, Gino

Reattrib Reattrib Rea

Batch Contribution Ty Match Calc Recpt Excessive Redesign Redesign Red
Anmount Date o-$

Date Nua Amount pe Code Date Amount Amount Date 0-8

Refund Refund Ref Unresolved
Amount Date o-8 Amount

05,28/1988 5211 500.00 P
0

09,02/1988 0225 1,000.00 c uD 500.00 1,000.00
0

09,02/1988

Total For Seqn: 0236845M
1,500.00 1,000.00

Ref seq
Kum No Contributor Name Address 1 Address 2 City st Lip
NE 68502

19 0117548F Boosalis, Helen G 3019 Jackson Drive Lincoln .

Redesign Red Reattrib Reattrib Rea

Batch Contribution Ty Match Calc Recpt Excessive Redesign
0-s Amount Date o-8

Date Num Amount pe Code Date Amount Amount Date
Refund Refund Ref Unresolved
Amount Date 0-s Amount

06/01,1987 0330 250.00 P
]

03/11/1988 3767 50.00 P
]

03/24/1988 4005 25.00
0

06,01/1988 0000 25.00
0
1,000.00 350.00 1,000.00 e08/02/1988

08,02/1988 0193




Report on Excessive Contributtonn-—Duknk?l S 0 4.15 é!.@ 07516))9920 3 d Page

Change Dates between 01,01,/1988 and 07/15/1992

Date

Batch Contribution

Num Amount pe Code

Ty Match

Reattrib
Amouat

Redesiga Red
Date [+ 2 ]

Bxcessive
Amount

Calc Recpt
Date

Redesign
Amount

Reattrid fes
Date o-9

Refund
Amount

Unresolved
Amount

Refund Ref
Date 0o-$§

Total PFor

Seqn: 0117548F

1,350.00

1,000.00

Ref seq
Nua No

Contributor Name

Address 1 Address 2 City

20 015941SM Borman, Thomas H

Date

Batch Contribution Ty Match
Rua Amount pe Code

2444 Byrnes Road Minneapolis

Reattrib
Amount

Excessive
Amount

Calc Recpt
Date

Redesign
Amount

Redesign Red
Date 0-S

st 2ip

MM 55343

Reattcib Rea
Date o-8

Refund
Amount

Unresolved
Amount

Refund Ref
Date o-$

09/13/1987

03/20/1989

1484 1,000.00 P
0
1,000.00 [ ND

0

0454

1,000.00 1,000.00 03/20/1989

Total Por

Segn: 0159415M

2,000.00

1,000.00

Ref seq
Num No

Contributor Name

Address 1 Address 2 City

21 0134134M Bournakis, Peter

Date

Batch Contribution
Num Amount pe

Ty Match
Code

Refund
Amount

1710 Bay Boulevard Atlantic Beach

Reattrib
Amount

Excessive
Amount

Calc Recpt
Date

Redesign
Amount

Redesign Red
Date 0-S

Refund Ref
Date 0-§

Unresolved
Amount

06/25/1987

06/30/1988

1,000.00 P
0
500.00 c
0

0693

0120

st 2ip

BY 11509

Reattrcib Rea
Date o-$

500.00 06/30/1988

Total Por

Segn: 0134134M

1,500.00




_y i
Report on Excessive Conttibutlonl--buknk?l b O l4m ;;.@ o1§.6/99920 9 Page 10

Change Dates between 01,/01,/1988 and 07/15/1992

Ref seq

Nuas No Contributor Name Address 1

Address 2 City

22 0154835F Breeze, Virginia W

Excessive
Amount

Calc Recpt
Date

Batch Contribution
Date Nua Amount pe

Ty Match
Code

520 Ocean View Drive

Anchorage

Reattrib
Amount

Redesign Red
Date 0-3

Redesign
Amount

st 8ip

AKX 99515

Reattsib Rea
Date o-8

Unresolved
Amount

Refund Ref
Date 0-8

Refund
Amount

500.00 ) 4
0
1,000.00 [ ND
0

08/28/1987 1268

09/14/1988 0263

500.00

1,000.00 09/14/1988

Total For Seqn: 0154835rF

1,500.00

1,000.00

Ref seq

Num No Address 1

Contributor Name

Address 2 City

23 0118944M Brooks, William A C

Road

Excessive
Amount

Ty Match
Code

Calc Recpt
Date

Batch Contribution
Date Nua Amount pe

1579 Rew Scotland

Slingerlands

Reattrib
Amount

Redesign Red
Date 0o-S

Redesign
Amount

st 2ip

- oo

NY 12159

Reattrib Rea
Date 0-8

Refund Ref Unresolved
Date 0-8 Amount

Refund
Amount

04/07/1987

$00.00 P
0
1,000.00 [
03/13/1989 31

0022

05/06/1988
1,000.00

Total For Seqn: 0118944M
1,500.00

1,000.00

Ref seq

Nua No Contributor Name Address 1

Address 2 City

2808 Oak Knoll
Terrace

24 0225873M Brosnahan, James J

Excessive
Amount

Ty Match Calc Recpt
Code Date

Contribution
Amount pe

Batch
Date Hum

Berkeley

Red Reattrib
0-S Amount

Redesign
Date

Redesign
Amount

st tip

CA 94705

Reattrib Rea
Date o-8

Unresolved
Amount

Refund Ref
Date 0-§

Refund
Amount

04/08,1988 4338 500.00 P




25 U 4.5 6 0 A
Report on Excessive Contributions--Dukakis Run Dltof 07/16/19953
Change Dates between 01,/01,/1988 and 07/15/1992

Redesign
Amoumt

Bxcessive
Amount

Ty Ratch Calc Recpt
pe Code Date

Batch Contribution
Date Num Amount

Page 11

Redesign Reattrib
Date Amouat

Reattzid Rea
Date 0-8

Unresolved
Amount

Refund Refund Reft
Amount Date 0-S

05/31/1988 5261 500.00 P
0

$00.00 c 05/23/1988

500.00 03/16/1989 297

Seqn: 0225873M
1,500.00

Total For

500.00

Ref seq

Nua Ho Address 1

Contributor Name

Address 2

25 0084404M Brown, James K 336 Rorth Avenue

Redesign
Amount

Excessive
Amount

Ty Match Calc Recpt
pe Code Date

Contribution
Asount

Batch
Date Nus

Weston

Reattrib
Amount

Redesign Red
Date 0-8

st 2ip

MA 02193

Reatteid Rea
Date 0-3

Unresolved
Amount

Refund Refund Ref
Amount Date 0-8

04/10/1987 0028 1,000.00 P
0

1,000.00 (o 04/02/1988 1,000.00

1,000.00 12/06/1988 248

Seqn: 0084404M
2,000.00

Total Por

1,000.00

Ref seq

Nus No Address 1

Contributor Name

Address 2 City

26 0000527F Bunshoft, Sylvia A 3652 Clay Street

Excessive
Amount

Batch Contribution Ty Match Calc Recpt

Nua Amount pe Code Date Amount

Redesign

San Prancisco

Reattrib
Amount

Redesign Red
Date 0-8

st Zip

CA 94118

Reattrib
Date

Unresolved
Amount

Refund Ref
Date 0-8

03/24/1988 4005 350.00 ) 4
0
350.00 P
0
$500.00 (o4
0

04/26/1988 4671

07/27/1988 0177 200.00

$00.00

07/27/1988

Seqn: 0000527P
1,200.00

Total Por

o




95043¢82030"“

Report on Excessive Contributions--Dukakis Run Date: 07/16/1992
Change Dates between 01,/01,/1988 and 07/15/1992

Ref
Nus

seq
Bo

Contributor Name

Address 1

Address 2 City

27 019997

Date

9M Burson, Harold

Ty Match Calc Recpt

Batch Contribution
pe Code Date

Nua Amount

260 Beverly Road

Excessive
Amount

Scarsdale

Reattrib
Amount

Red
o-$

Redesign
Date

Redesign
Amount

8ip

10583

st

Rea
o-8

Reattrib
Date

Refund
Amount

Unresolved
Amount

Ref
o-S

Refund
Date

12/30/1987
03/20/1989

250.00 P
0
1,000.00 [
0

2745

0454 XD

250.00

1,000.00 03/20/1989

Total For

0199979M
1,25%0.00

1,000.00

Ref
Num

seq
No

Contributor Name

Address 1

Address 2 City

28

Date

AUDITOO01

CAMPO, MATTHEW

Calc Recpt
Date

Ty Match
pe Code

Batch Contribution
Num Amount

226 NHORMANDY ROAD

Excessive

Refund
Amount

Unresolved
Amount

Reft
0-§

Refund
Date

2,000.00

2,000.00 04/27/1988

03/13/1989 320

1,000.00

N. MASSAPEQUA

Reattrib
Amount

Red
0-8

Redesign
Date

Redesign
Amount

st 8ip

WY 11758

Rea
0o-$

Reattrib
Date

Total For

2,000.00

Seqn:

AUDITO001
2,000.00

Ref
Bum

seq
No

Contributor Name

Address 1

Address 2 City

st 2ip

29 01417

Date

36M Carney, James M

11315 Edgewvater

Drive

Ty Match Calc Recpt
pe Code Date

Batch Contribution
Nua Amount

Excessive
Amount

Refund
Amount

Unresolved
Amount

Ref
o-8

Refund
Date

07/23/1987

1,000.00 ) 4
0
$00.00 (4

278

0975

03,/03/1988
12/06/1988

Cleveland

Reattrib
Amount

Red
[ 2 ]

Redesign
Date

Redesign
Amount

OH 44102

Rea
o-8

Reattrib
Date




A K - A5
Report on Excessive Contttbutionn--buklk?ﬁ S d lqm éﬂ:o\.') 07&16})99p ! Z Page 13

Change Dates between 01,01,1988 and 07/15/1992

Batch
Nua

Contribution Ty Match

Date Amount pe Code

Calc Recpt
Date

Excessive
Amount

Redesign
Amount

Redesign
Date

Red
o-3

Reattrib
Amount

Reattrid
Date

Refund
Amount

Refund
Date

Ref
0-5

Unresolved
Amount

Total For 0141736M

1,500.00

Seqn:

$00.00

Ref seq

Nus No Contributor Name

Address 1

Address 2 City

30 0226272M Carter, William H

Batch Contribution
Bum

Ty Match

Date Amount pe Code

2222 Avenue Of The

Stars

Calc Recpt
Date

Excessive
Amount

Suite 901 Los Angeles

Redesign
Amount

Red
o-3

Redesign
Date

Reattrib
Amount

Reattrib
Date

Rea
o-8

Refund
Amount

Refund Ref
Date 0-§

Unresolved
Amount

04/11/1988 4389 1,000.00 | 4
0
1,000.00 c ND

09,01/1988 0218

1,000.00

1,000.00 09,01/1988

Total For Seqn: 0226272M

2,000.00

1,000.00

Ref seq

Nua No Contributor Name

Address 1

Address 2 City

31 0109752M Cass, William R

Batch Contribution
Nua

Ty Match
Amount pe Code

Date

235 Forest Glen

Calc Recpt
Date

Excessive
Amount

Refund
Amount

Refund Ref Unresolved
Date 0-8 Amount
1,000.00 | 4
0
500.00
500.00 02/23/1990 637

06/19/1987 0543

05/27/1988

West Springfield

Redesign
Amount

Red
0-8

Reattrib
Amount

Redesign
Date

st 3ip

MA 01089

Reattrib
Date

Rea
0-8

Total For 0109752M

1,500.00

Seqn:

500.00




A T
9

Report on Excessive Cont:ibutionl——buklk?l S 0 ﬂun élt.: 07/16/1992 Page
Change Dates between 01,/01,/1988 and 07/15/1992

Ref seq
Num No Contributor Name Address 1} Address 2 st 2ip

32 01922984 Castro, Gaudencio 5900 Lejeune Road Riami rL 33146

Batch Coatribution Ty Match Calc Recpt Excessive Redesign Redesign Red Reattrib Reattzib Res
Date Nus Amount pe Code Date Amount Amount Date 0o-8 Amount Date 0-~8

Refund Refund Ref Unresolved
Amount Date 0o~-8 Amount

12/07/1987 2442 1,000.00 ) 4
0
07,08/1988 0159 1,000.00 c aAD 06/05/1988 1,000.00 1,000.00 06/05/1988
0
500.00 NT 02/11/1988 500.00
500.00 02/23/1990 743

Total For Seqgn: 0192298M
2,500.00 1,000.00
$00.00

Ref seq
Wus No Contributor Name Address 1 Address 2 City st 2ip

33 0218198F Charno, Jacqueline B 121 West 48th Street Apartment 701 Kansas City MO 64112

Batch Contribution Ty Match Calc Recpt Excessive Redesign Redesign Red Reattrib Reattrid Rea
Date Rum Amount pe Code Date Amount Amount Date 0-8 Amount Date o-3

Refund Refund Reft Unresolved
Amount Date 0-S Amount
03/17/1988 3829 100.00 P
0
09/15/1988 0263 1,000.00 [« ND 100.00 1,000.00 09/15/1988
0

Total Por Seqgn: 0218198r
1,100.00 1,000.00

seq
No Contributor Hame Address 1 Address 2

0120813 Chimples, George C Amac Enterprises Inc 5909 West 130th Parma
Street




U ﬁm éu:éngu/psno 4 49.;. 13

Redesign Red Reattrid Reattsibd Rea
o-3 Amount Date o-8

Report on Excessive Cnncrtbutlonu--ouklkﬁz 5
Change Dates between 01,/01/1988 and 07/1%5/1992

Batch Contribution Ty Match Calc Recpt Excessive Redeaign
Date Rua Amount pe Code Date Amount Amount Date
Refund Refund Ref Unresolved
Amount Date o-8 Amount

1,000.00 | 4
0

03/09,/1989 0422 100.00 c ND
0

0361

06/03/1987

100.00 100.00 03/09/1989 0

0120813M
1,100.00

Total Por Segn:

Ret seq
Rua No Contributor Name Address 1 Address 2 City st 2ip d
Beverly Hills CA 92010 .

35 0207287M Choi, Christopherx 525 Leslie Lane

Redesign Red Reattrib Reattrib Rea

Calc Recpt Exceassive Redesign
Amount Date 0-8

Date Amount Amount Date 0o-8

Batch Contribution Ty Match
Date Nums Amount pe Code

Refund Refund Ref Unresolved
Amount Date o-S Amount

02/04,1988 3070 100.00 P
0
03/31/1988 4265 750.00 P [ o
0
250.00 NT 05,01/1988 100.00 0 0

100.00 02/23/1990 663

0207287
1,100.00

Total For Segn:

100.00

Ref seq
Nus No Contributor Name Address 1 Address 2 City 8t Lip

242 West 30th Street Hew York NY 10001

36 0136785M Chrisomallidesa, George

Redesign Red Reattrib Reattrib Rea
Date o-8

Ty Match Calc Recpt Excessive Redesign
Code Date Amount Amount Date 0o-S Amount

Batch Contribution
Date Hus Amount pe

Refund Refund Ref Unresolved
Amount Date o-8 Amount

06/29/1987 0842 100.00 P

0
07/27,1988 0177 1,000.00 [ ND 100.00
0

1,000.00 07/27/1988 0 0

0136785M
1,100.00

Total for Seqn:

1,000.00



Report on Excessive Contxibutionu--buklkgi

5 U

—~

Change Dates between 01,/01/1988 and 07/15/1992

:? 0%}16}?99;) A 5

Page 16

dun No Contributor Name

Address 1

Address 2

City

37 0108670M Cochran, Thomas H

Batch Contribution

Date Num Amount pe Code

32 stanford Place

Ty Match Calc Recpt

Date

Excessive
Amount

Redesign
Amount

Montclair

Reattrib
Amount

Red
(27 ]

Redesign
Date

st 8ip

By 07042

Reattrib
Date

Rea
0-3

Unresolved
Amount

Ref
0-$

Refund
Amount

Refund
Date

$00.00 P
0
900.00 [ up
632

04/29/1988 4749

03/14/1909
400.00

0434
02/23/1990

06,01/1988

0108670M
1,400.00

Total Por Seqn:

400.00

Ref seq

Num Wo Contributor Name

Address 1

Address 2

City

38 0122281F Cochrane, Carolyn A

Batch Contribution

Date Hum Amount pe Code

1911

Ty Match Calc Recpt

Date

Bayard Avenue

Excessive
Amount

Redesign
Amount

St Paul

Reattrib
Amount

Red
0-S§

Redesign
Date

st gip

MEN 55116

Reattrib
Date

Rea
o-§

Ref
0-8

Unresolved
Amount

Refund
Date

Refund

0038

04/30/1987 250.00 ]
0
500.00 P
0
3368 250.00

0
0172 250.00
0

09/26/1987 1734
02/23/1988

07/26/1988

250.00

07,/26/1988

01222817
1,250.

Total For Seqn:

250.00

seq
No Contributor Name

Address 1

Address 2

City

0109384M Collier, Lawrence B

400 Paradise Road

Copenhagen 3P

Swampscott







A = A
Report on Excessive Contributionu—-buluk?n b O an ‘éutoc.’! 0§16999p ' 7 Page 18

Change Dates between 01,01,/1988 and 07/15/1992

Batch
Nus

Contribution Ty Match

Date Asount pe Code

Excessive
Amount

Calc Recpt
Date

Red
0-$

Redesign
Amount

Redesiga
Date

Reatteid
Anount

feattsid
Date

0-3

Unresolved
Asount

Ref
0-S

Refund
Amount

<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>